Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Shimin Deng	08/11/2009
Ruairi P. Hynes	08/11/2009
William L.E. Davey	08/04/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hatch Ltd.	
Street Address:	2800 Speakman Drive	
City:	Mississauga	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L5K 2R7	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12824397

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)361-1398

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 514-871-2930

Email: rstorey@bereskinparr.com

Robert B. Storey Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 40 King Street West

Address Line 2: 40th floor

Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 13279-218

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert B. Storey

Total Attachments: 3

501217261

source=Assignment#page1.tif

REEL: 024602 FRAME: 0510

PATENT

source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024602 FRAME: 0511

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS We, SHIMIN DENG, of 400 Ravineview Way, Oakville, Ontario, L6H 6S7, Canada; and RUAIRI P. HYNES, of 26 Southwind Terrace, Oakville, Ontario, L6L 6K5, Canada; WILLIAM L.E. DAVEY of Apt. 1831, 2869 Battleford Road, Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 2S6, Canada, have made the invention(s) described in United States Patent application serial No. 61/221,593, filed on June 30, 2009, entitled POWER GENERATION PLANT AND METHOD OF GENERATING ELECTRIC ENERGY;

AND WHEREAS HATCH Ltd., of 2800 Speakman Drive, Mississauga, Ontario, L5K 2R7, Canada, is entitled to the ownership of all rights, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries of the world in and to said invention(s) and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged by each of us, we, SHIMIN DENG, RUAIRI P. HYNES, and WILLIAM L.E. DAVEY, by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the above identified HATCH LTD., the full and exclusive right to said invention(s) in the United States of America and all other countries of the world, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of said application, together with the right to claim the benefit of priority provided by domestic law and by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said application.

We agree that we will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention(s) and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in HATCH LTD., its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to the above identified HATCH LTD., the assignee of the

PATENT REEL: 024602 FRAME: 0512 entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assign, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

Name: Carol Moschetta

Name: Carol

Witness Name:

SHIMIN DENG
Date: Ang. 11/2009

WILLIAM L.E. DAVEY

Date:

entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assign, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

Witness Name:

SHIMIN DENG

Date:

Witness Name:

Witness

Name: Emily moore

RUAIRI P. HYNES

Date:

WILLIAM L.E. DAVEY

PATENT REEL: 024602 FRAME: 0514

RECORDED: 06/28/2010